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ORDER

1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainants/allottees
under Section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,
2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 29 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for
violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed
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&2 GURUGRAM

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities

and functions under the provision of the Act or the rules and regulations

Complaint No. 3238 of 2021

made there under or to the allottee as per the agreement for sale

executed inter se.

A. Unit and project related details
2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the
amount paid by the mmplainan,ts, date of proposed handing over the
possession and delay period; if qﬁg. I’sﬂ?ﬂ been detailed in the following
tabular form: { -‘s-._-." +
S.N. | Particul .
culars ;‘ L 2
1. Name and lncﬂEEuﬂ uf the | "Arete” gﬂcmtlﬁ_. Gzlmgram
project lii _ \ T}
= - e R R
2 Nature of the pmteiii Group Housing Cofon
' ! g "'i o7
3. | Projectarea 111361 a:re# " 4 -3'.’ f
!"
4. DTCP license no. 1,3"- ‘gafed 04.06.2013 valid upto
~NIT Pﬂﬂﬁ;ﬁiﬂ ”
5. MName of licensee ; A ;LEEJEFHWIEQ“ Esg'f Satbir and 2 others
é. RERA aegis:eg;y " not| 06 of 2019 ﬁmed 08.02.2019 wvalid upto
registered i, L 02072022 '
7. | AliotmentLetter 1B.04.2014
(Annexure 04 at page 48 of complaint]
B. Unit no. F-402, 4t Floor, Tower F
(Page 78 of complaint)
Q. Unit area admeasuring [super

area)

12753q. ft
(Fage 78 of complaint)
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HARERA

Date of execution of apartment | 11,05.2015

buyer agreement (Page 61 of complaint)

10.

Possession clause 10. Possession of Apartment

10.1 Subject to timely grant of all approvals
(including revisions thereof). permissions.
certificates. NOCs, permission 1o operate,
full/part occupation certificate etc. and
further subject to the Buyer having complied
with all its obligations under the terms and
|-conditions of this Agreement, and subject to
« | all the buyers of the apartments (n the Project
:':,q.-rnaldng timely payments including but not
1 limited to the timely payment of the Total Sale
#“ W\ | Consideration. stamp duty and other charges,
/ " ¥ [Tees, IAC. Levies & Taxes or Increase in Levies
JAY /" V& Taxes, IFMSD, Escalation Charges, deposits,
(< Additional Charges to the Developer and also
g {subject to the Buyer having complied with all
§ =1 formalities or documentation as prescribed by
' the Developer, the Developer shall endeavour
\T .\ to complete the construction of the Said
' Apartment within 48(Forty-Eight) months
| from the date of execution of this
~| Agreement and further extension/grace
’ pErInd ul’ﬁ- {si:t] muul;tls

11.

Due date of pass

s (51w (Calcalated @5 48 ‘months from date of
execution . of BBA' fe, 11052015 plus 6
months grace period as the same |s
ungualified)

12

Total sale consideration Rs. 71,69,525/-

(Page 82 of complaint)

13.

Amount paid by the | Rs. 18,60,000/-
complainants (Page 28 of CRA)

Page 3 ol 22



EHARERA

& GURUGRAM Complaint NG, 3238 of 2021 |

14.

Surrender letter 18.02.2020 ‘
(Page 127 of complaint)

15. | Occupation certificate Not obtained |
16. | Offer of possession Not obtained ‘
B. Facts of the complaint:

3. That the respondent published very attractive colourful brochure,

highlighting the project known as “Arete Project’, located at village
Dhunela, Sector - 33, Tehsil Sﬁhﬁaz ﬂuru gram, Haryana. The respondent
claimed to be one of the best mqu- finestin construction and one of the
leading real estate d%&ﬁﬁerﬁﬁﬂé Eﬁﬁ‘ﬁ&j"tﬁ'arder to lure prospective
customers to buy ﬂ'ié apartment in the prﬂ]ﬂcL There are fraudulent
representations, iﬂcqr&ect and fﬂliE Eﬁtemm.{;s’ltl the brochure,

4. The cumplmnantswaapprmfhed by &&Eﬁéﬁ‘eprﬂa&ntanv&s of the

company, who madetfﬁh:lmms ahuutﬂlﬂ-fpra]&tt ‘Arete’ describing it as
the world class project. Th& dbmglﬂmants were invited to the sale office
and were lavishly E‘t%rm@d ,an%l p:mml,gﬂﬁ wete made to them that the

iﬂlqﬂ in tﬁmg, mmpk'te with parking, horticulture,
parks, club, and other commaon area facilities, The complainants were

project would be

impressed by their statements and oral representations and ultimately
lured to pay Rs. 3,00,000/- (rupees three lakh) via two cheques, no.
183139 dated 1% December 2013 and no. 539652 dated 3™ December,
2013 as booking amount along with the application of registration of
residential apartment. The respondent issued acknowledgement
receipts no. 157 and 158 on 28® December 2013 and allotted apartment
no. F-402 to the complainants.
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5. The respondent further raised a demand - cum - invoice on 1% February,
2014 of Rs.9,11,349/- (Rupees Nine Lakh Eleven Thousand Three
Hundred Forty-Nine) for booking of the apartment, The complainants
made the payment via three cheques, no. 682201 dated 6* March 2014
of Rs.1,11,349/-, no. 039539 of Rs5,00,000/- and no. 539654 of
Rs.3,00,000/- both dated 7* March 2014 to the respondent and the

respondent issued acknowledgement receipts 421, 422 and 423 to the
complainants on 74 March, 2014.

6. The complainants signed the Elﬁ?ﬂﬁf&cﬂepmnm for apartment no, 402,
4th Floor, Tower F at ILD Arete, ﬁﬁur 33, Gurugram, admeasuring 1275
square feet with preferential Aocation_charges (PLC) at the rate of
Rs.100/- per squﬂ?'_l_ﬂ_ﬂlf;ilf:_fﬁet on 24 March ..'ZIJ?Hr. Thereafter, the
complainants weré iésfied the provisional allotment letter on 18% April
2014 against the[r buﬂkmg in the pmjer:t. mentioning the provisional
allotment of the afu:jem;&ntiﬂ nﬂd unit at the ;a:j of Rs.4,608 /= per square
feet. Thus, the total nht_ cost of thE apartment is Rs 71,69,525 /- (Rupees
Seventy-One Lakh Sixty-Nine T‘hﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂd Five Hundred and Twenty-Five).

7. The respondent thélLi‘BsuE-d another demand -Eum - invoice dated 21=
March 2015 for Rs. 6, 12 ,394 /- with regard to aﬂntment and excavation
instalment at the construction site, The complainants made the payment
via four cheques, no. 104486 dated 9% May 2015 amounting
Rs.3,05,394/-, no. 140307 amounting Rs.1,00,000/- and no. 682203
amounting Rs.25,250/- both dated 11" May 2015 and no. 539664
amounting Rs.2,00,000/- dated 12" May 2015 to the respondent. The
respondent acknowledged the payments and Issued receipts no. 1126,
1127 and 1128 on 11 May 2015 and receipt no. 1230 on 12 May 2015

to the complainants.
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It is pertinent to mention that the respondent has violated section 13 of
the Act, 2016 by taking more than ten per cent (10%) cost of the
apartment before the execution of the apartment buyers' agreement. The
total cost of the apartment is Rs.71,69,525/- (Rupees Seventy One Lakh
Sixty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Five) including EDC, IDC, PLC,
car parking space / utility charges, club membership charges and
interest free maintenance security etc. while the respondent had
collected a total sum of Rs.18,41,993,/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakh Forty One
Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety T&r&e’_} around 26% (twenty six per
cent) of the total cost ﬂftheﬂparhﬁenﬁ‘lill 11* May, 2015. The apartment

buyer’s agreement m:;s mﬂy sign&d I::—eh-peen the parties on 11% May
2015 for the given ‘51"11'- i

[ >
The complainants furtli‘er macde a payment ﬂFRﬁ.] 1,751/~ via cheque no.
01391 on 22#4 May 2015 to the respondent on account of milestone "On
Commencement of Exfa._'u'atiun". Thereafter, ‘the complainants again
made payment of Rs.6:257 /- via cheque no, 06936 dated 24t March 2016
to the respondent on account of milestone "On Commencement of

Excavation and On fplﬂ;i onjofUpper Basemeant Roof Slab”,

ich the apartmiént of the E"E:mplalna nts is located
has been ahanduqqﬁ by the respondent’ developer and hence no
construction works are visible at the location where the tower F is
planned to be constructed. The date of possession of the apartment
comes out to be on 11% May 2019 as per the clause 10.1 of the agreement,
which states the completion of the said apartment within 48 (Forty-

Eight) months from the execution of this agreement.
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11. The complainants gave a letter to refund for the deposited amount i.e.,
Rs.1841,993/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakh Forty-One Thousand Nine
Hundred Ninety Three) to the respondent on 18t February, 2020 stating

the reason that the respondent has not yet started the work of tower f
and has falsely claimed previously on 25% march, 2016 “the
commencement of excavation and completion of upper basement” and

hence has completely abandoned it now,

12. That, despite of a delay of more t-han'three (3) years from the due date of
apartment till date and that lswh};,. I_the complainants now seek refund of
their deposited amoupt with interest fromarious dates of receipts from
the respondent furﬁ@rf?il'ure:tn-ﬂ'eliﬁf th'epﬂss'elssmn of the apartment
till 11t May 2019, :'hs i’:ér the terms aridh conditions of the agreement.

13. Because of reasnnsﬁitad above, the mmplaigahts wish to withdraw
from the project 'ﬁ;e gﬁmptafhants seek, I:hﬂ:'rpmplete refund of their
deposited amount a‘lnﬂg ’vﬁth interest at’ the prescribed rate for
inordinate delay caused dueta the mmp]etﬂ failure of the respondent.
The complainants E;[el_ﬁg aﬁniﬂ.raﬂ pﬂans.haug:‘griled a complaint under
section 31 of the H"r_it._ﬁﬂlﬁ read with Rule 28 of the Rules, 2017 before
the HARERA, Gurw_fhr violation or contravention of provisions of
the Act, 2016 and Rules as mentioned therein.

C. Relief sought by the complainants:

14. The complainants have sought following relief(s):

i) Direct the respondent company to refund an amount of Rs
18,60,000/- along with interest at the prescribed rate from the date
of receipt of each instalment of payment till the date of refund.
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if) Direct the respondent to pay legal expenses of Rs. 1,00,000/- to the
complainant.

D. Reply by respondent:

The respondent by way of written reply made following submissions

15. That at the outset each averment, statement, allegation, contention of the
complainant which was contradictory and inconsistent with the reply
submitted by the respondent was denied and no averment, statement,
allegation, contention of the mmﬁ}aiﬁant shall deem to be admitted save
as those specifically admitted hmﬁg-tﬁle and correct. It was respectfully
submitted that the same bﬂ_tligq@d_:a_s aspecific denial of the complaint.
The respondent is a,-@g[ﬂiﬁg f&gj-_éﬁtim'rbmpﬂﬁ}gaiming to provide state
of art housing solutiéns to its customers and have achieved a reputation
of excellence for itsélf in the real estate market.

16.That the :umpl"u'[t{a'h;'s herein, have Eq]Ipd to provide the
correct/complete ﬁlEE and the same are- répmducﬂd hereunder for
proper adjudication uF the prasent n'fatter They are raising false,
frivolous, misleading and bas; IE; aﬂe%gtiuns gainst the respondent
with intent to make u wﬁﬂ ,#

17. That the mmplainént& havenot appmal:hed the Ld. Authority with clean
hands and has suppressed relevant material facts. It is submitted that the
complaint under reply is devoid of merits and the same should be
dismissed with cost.

18. It was submitted that no affidavit was filed along with the present
complaint. An affidavit is utmost necessary for filing any complaint
before any court or the authority. It was submitted that no pleadings or

documents in the complaint can be relied upon without verifying the
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same by filing a proper affidavit with the sign and seal of the notary
public. The present complaint has been filed without an affidavit to veri fy

the truthfulness of the averments made under the complaint, Therefore,

for the said reason, the present complaint is liable to be dismissed with
heavy cost.

19.That in 2013, the complainants herein, learned about the project

launched by the respondent titled as 'Arete’ (herein referred to as
'Project’) and approached the respondent repeatedly to know the details
of the sald project. The :uﬁﬁhinants further inquired about the
specification and verau:il:},r of ﬂae pmi'e::t and were satisfied with every
proposal deemed ne;ga&%axy jﬂf the dﬁeiu]‘}qmnt of the project. After
having keen interest ifi the project mnsnua:ad h]r the respondent the
complainant her&ip b%qked a ﬂat unit bearing l'l_[h F 402 and customer |D
as I1A0151. Ii o _ : [ |

20. That the respun:tg;-r:it 1§§ﬁ_ed the péﬂviiiunﬂjfﬁlument letter to the
complainants on lé‘ﬂf,&prﬂﬁﬂn agairfs’t_.ﬂigir booking in the Arete
project and allotted apartment: bearing fio. 402, 4 floor, tower F
admeasuring super :ia of 1%?5 5g. FL at ‘Iu'illage Dhunela, Sector-33,
Tehsil Sohna, Guruﬂr

21. That on 11.05.2015, a builder buyer agreement (herein referred to

L ..-":I o x ki 1 . E
“Agreement”) was executed between the parties wherein the unit
bearing no. 402, 4th floor, tower F admeasuring super area of 1275 5q.
Ft. was allotted to the complainants in the said project.

22. 1t is a matter of fact, that time was essence in respect to the allottees’

obligation for making the respective payment. As per the agreement so
signed and acknowledged the allottee was bound to make the payment

of instalment as and when demanded by the respondent but the same
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was not paid. The relevant clause 8 of the said agreement is mentioned

herein below for ready reference:
Clause 8: Time is the essence

8.1.Itis hereby agreed by the partied that time is the essence under this agreement and
the buyer shall timely payment of each instalment of the total sale consideration as per
the payment plan opted and other charges, taxes escalation charges, securities,
additional charges, deposits including any intersst or penalty payable under this
agreement in accordance with the timelines indicated herein and timely performances

by the buyer of all his ﬂbﬂgﬂﬂﬂﬂi Liﬂﬁgf .E.#E:' agreement, and for the developer to
complete the construction of the .mi:f gﬁbmﬂiﬁt

8.2. The Developer shall be under no Hﬂ.flﬁl'gé tu send reminders of payments to the Buyer
after sending a demand a';éar In.the event afmu-‘ifﬂuﬂn payment of the instalments
for the total sale cﬂm:idanfﬁun, or tﬁﬂj&.‘.‘l‘um b pay Eﬁa,ﬁtﬂmp duty, registration, fee, or
any other charges or iimam!t including deposits, payahie by the Buyer or as may be

notified by the Eewfnper? ::H-!:ed in E'.!ﬂust.? laf rﬂ# ﬂgreament
g it

It was further sub i;-te tl1at tiw pruiecg nithqv ﬁspnndent got delayed
due to reasons beyo utm(l of ﬂne [;gﬁpuﬂﬂgm. That the major reason

for delay for the cnnstru;:tinn and p‘qsa:efssiun of project is lack of
infrastructure in the said area, Tftl&nvenryrfuugemeter sector road was

ﬁ:rg Dué to non-construction of the sector road, the
respondent faces many hurdles to complete the project. For completion

not completed on

of road, the !:u.:ﬂ:aliﬁ\j,r ..;lpl]]!'t the Govt, department/machinery and the
problem is beyond the control of the respondent. The aforementioned
road has been recently constructed. It was submitted that the building
plan has been revised on 16062014 vide memo no.
ZP370/AD(RA)/2014/16 dated 16/06/2014 and further revised on
21.09.2015 vide memo no. ZP370/AD(RA) 2015/18145 dated
21/09/2015, It is further submitted that the bullding plan has been
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24,

235

26,

changed for the benefit of the purchaser/allottee and due to this reason,
the project got delayed.

It was submitted that in the agreement, the respondent had inter alia
represented that the performance by the company of its obligations
under the agreement was contingent upon approval of the unit plans of
the said complex by the Director, Town & Country Planning, Haryana,
Chandigarh and any subsequent amendments/modifications in the unit
plans as may be made from tim;a‘tap time by the company & approved by
the Director, Town & Country. qumﬂng, Haryana, Chandigarh from time

to time.

That due to ban Iuﬁ?” ﬁ ]:l}f'ﬂ'lE mm{petehl:'authurines the migrant
labourers were for tu return to their naﬁv& towns/states villages
creating an acute shq_‘rl;age of labpurers in the NCR region. Despite, after
lifting of ban by th”e_"j_ir_ Hon'ble Court the ¢onstruction activity could not
resume at full thmfl:]‘f!!g;ie to such acute shortage,

It was submitted thatﬁﬂag'prqigc't was not completed within time due to
the reason mentioned above and due to several other reasons and
circumstances ahs%u%lgﬁgyéiﬁ%‘th; Em‘#m‘i qfhja respondent, such as,
interim orders da_bd 15.{}3’{2012,-3_1ﬂ?.2ﬂ1.3 alnd 21.08.2012 of the
Hon'ble High Court-of Punjab.& Haryana in CWP No. 20032/2008
whereby ground water extraction was banned in Gurgaon, orders passed
by National Green Tribunal to stop construction to prevent emission of
dust in the month of April, 2015 and again in November, 2016, adversely
affected the progress of the project. In past few years construction
activities have also been hit by repeated bans by the
Courts/Tribunals/Authorities to curb pollution in Delhi-NCR Region. In

Page 11 of 22



HARERA
&5 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3238 of 2021 |

the recent past the Environmental Pollution (Prevention and Control)
Authority, NCR (EPCA) vide its notification bearing no. EPCA-R/2019/L
49 dated 25.10.2019 banned construction activity in NCR during night
hours (6 pm to 6 am) from 26.10.2019 to 30.10.2019 which was later on
converted to complete ban from 1,11.2019 to 05.11.2019 by EPCA vide
Its notification bearing no. R/2019/L 53 dated 01.11.2019,

Z7. The Hon'ble Supreme Court of India vide its order dated 04.11.2019
passed in writ petition bearing ne.13029/1985 titled as "MC Mehta vs
Union of India" completely banme:i all construction activities in Delhi-
NCR which restriction was pa‘fﬂ}:;‘l‘r;l'bﬂﬁed vide order dated 09.12,2019
and was completely Ij.'l’liﬂ-d h;.rathail-[qn ble Supreme Court vide its order
dated 14.02.2020. Ihﬂisa forced the migrant l‘abﬂu rers to return to their
native towns statgfs{vulages creating.an, acuhe.s,tmrtage of labourers in
the NCR Region, Ei}&fté\lthe said Shﬂf‘tﬂgﬂ the construction activity could
not resume at full throttle even after the Hfﬁﬁg‘uf ban by the Hon'ble

]
L]

Apex Court.

28. The demonetization and new-tax law ke, GST, affected the development
wark of the pmjec% l:g the view of the facts stated above it is submitted
that the responden thas intentio n to complete the project soon for which

the respondent is m_a_i;.:'lng every passibleeffort in'the interest of allottees

of the project. Even before the normalcy could resume the world was hit
by the Covid-19 pandemic. Therefore, it is safely concluded that the said
delay in the seamless execution of the project was due to genuine force
majeure circumstances and such period shall not be added while

computing the delay,
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29,

30.

% 5
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That the Covid-19 pandemic resulted in serious challenges to the project
with no available labourers, contractors etc, for the construction of the
project. That on 24.03.2020, the Ministry of Home Affairs, GOI vide
notification bearing no. 40-3/2020-DM 1(A) recognized that entire
nation was threatened with Covid-19 pandemic and ordered a completed
lockdown in the entire country for an initial period of 21 days which
started on 25.03.2020. Subsequently, the Ministry of Home Affairs, GOI
further extended the lockdown fmm time to time and till date the same
continues in some or the othér fb‘rmw curb the pandemic. It is to note,
various state Governments, 1nc”|71té§" "’tb.e Government of Haryana have
also imposed strict ;negmrea ;g p;evgnt the pandemic including

imposing curfew, lnn‘n’;dﬂm st‘gpping;;ili mmmemal activities, stopping
all construction acﬂv'f‘m 5.

It is an evident fan::l: E:&respunﬂent hErem had been running behind the
complainant for th@.ﬂll"ﬁEl}" pa:.rmen.t nF InI&'EEl ent due towards the
respective unit in qﬂ&stiqn. That in .ﬁ}Ite I:-E‘i]-'lg aware of the payment
schedule the complainant herE‘i n has- fg;l[ﬁd to pay the instalment on time.
It is pertinent to thtﬁ?ﬂnﬁkga@Edﬁgf Hon'ble Authority that
the complainant e present materinbsAfalled to pay the entire
instalment as per’ tha agreed payment s—::hgdu]e. It Is evident that the
complainant was well aware of the payment scheduie and despite after
being aware of the same the complainants have failed to make any such
payments on time,

That the respondent is committed to complete the development of the
project at the earliest for which every necessary action is being taken by
the respondent. It is further submitted that as the development of the
project was delayed due to the reasons beyond the control of the
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respondent, the complainants are not entitled for compensation in any

which way and the same was agreed into between the complainant and
the respondent under clauses 10.1, 10.2, 10.3, 10.4, and clause 18,
Therefore, the complainants are not entitled for com pensation for delay.

3Z. Despite, such obstacles in the construction activity and before the
normaley could resume the entire nation was hit by the worldwide covid-
19 pandemic. Therefore, it is safely concluded that the said delay in the

seamless execution of the Project was due to genuine force majeure
circumstances. AT

i .
k ':-'r. n e

a web of lies and th ﬂ-”iﬂ'lﬂ Irljﬂﬁ'd-lﬁug llg,
respondent are nnl:ﬁ';‘ﬁ}g but anﬁftﬁj‘tﬁ ught h,n"&‘a encocted story, hence,
the present compl ai@glad by.the mnfplainﬂnts teserves to be dismissed
with heavy costs. Hﬂn_f&, the present complaint ,H“FET reply is liable to be
dismissed with cost I'ur wasting the preclous ﬁme and resources of the
Ld. Authority, That the present campl&intman utter abuse of the process
of law, and hence deserves to-be.dismissed.

34. All other avarmenﬁi:“%re'éénlﬁdﬁn E;:J'tﬂ---‘ j ‘E}L

33. That, it is evident [h? Eutlré,,u,aaé uf*tha complainants is nothing but

35. Copies of all relevanbducumants h:we heen fﬂeclfand placed on record.
Their authenticity id not in di spute Hence, l;hb. :ﬁmp]amt can be decided

on the basis of these undisputed documents and submissions made by
the parties.

E. Jurisdiction of the authority:

36. The authority has territorial as well as subject matter jurisdiction to

adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below.
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E.1 Territorial jurisdiction

37. As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all
purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the
project in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram
district. Therefore, this authority has com plete territorial jurisdiction to
deal with the present co mpla]ut;:

E.Il Subject matter jurisdiction

38, Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the qﬂn;ftf:e' as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(#)(a) = I &
Be responsible for ﬁﬂlﬁf@pmm respangibilities &:i'd&: functions under the
provisions of this Act or the rules and regulativhs wade thereunder or to the

allottees as per the agreﬁﬁénfﬁjf sale, orto the assotiation of allottess, as the
case may be, till the conveyance of il the spartments, plots or bufldings, as the
case may be, to the allottees, or the common treas to the association of allottees
or the competent aunﬁnﬁ?; as the cose may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:
34(f) of the Act provides to ensure complionce of the nﬁﬁ‘:,r.r:n‘nns cast upan the

promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents under this Act and the rules
and regulations made thereunder.

39. S0, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding no n-compliance
of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be

decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainants at a

later stage.
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F. Findings on the objections raised by the respondents:
F.I Objection regarding no affidavit submitted by complainant.

40. The respondent has raised the plea that the complainants have not

submitted an affidavit along with the present complaint. It was
submitted that no pleadings or documents in the complaint can be relied
upon without verifying the same by filing a proper affidavit with the sign
and seal of the notary public. That the present complaint has been filed
without an affidavit to verify the triuthfulness of the averments made
under the complaint. ‘I‘hL=rrar‘.!“‘Jz"ir.'i"'gr,E ﬁ;r the said reason, the present
complaint is liable to be, dismissed with  Iteavy cost. However, a perusal
to page 34 of urigin;lf;grml:'@mt ﬂlﬂd{ubﬂfﬂfﬁ ‘the Hon'ble Adjudicating
Officer shows that a I:ﬁl[j." signed affidavit has been submitted wherein it
has been affirmed that all facts and submissions made in the complainant
are true and correct. Hem:el the plea of the respund ent is devoid of merit
and liable to be re |e-:ted

l

F.Il Objections regarding dela:.r due to force majeure:

41. The respondent-promoter ralsed the contention that the construction of

LA M BV i,y N~
the project was delayed d.ue to conditions beyond the control of the

respondent such a; ‘[mn-mnstrur:ﬂun of sector road by Government,
interim orders dated 16.07.2012, 31.07.2012 and 21.08.2012 of the
Hom'ble High Court of Punjab & Haryana in CWP No. 20032/2008
whereby ground water extraction was banned in Gurgaon, orders passed
by National Green Tribunal to stop construction to prevent emission of
dust in the month of April, 2015 and again in November, 2016 along with

demonetization and new tax law Le., GST, affected the development work
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of the project. First of all, the orders of High Court in the year 2012 does

not have any impact on the project as the same was passed even before
the apartment buyer's agreement was executed between the parties.
Further, the orders banning construction and extraction of ground water
were imposed for a very short duration and thus, a dela y of such a long
duration cannot be justified by the same. With respect to delay due to
Covid-19, itis pertinent to note tharthe due date of possession comes out
to be 11.11.2019 and the Euﬁd 1“} ﬁaﬁdemic and subseguent lockdown
only happened in 2020 and hence, the Same r:annnt be said to adversely
affect the r:nnsl:ructmx{nfthe.pruject. Ht:e to };hl,p reason, the plea stands
rejected. The plea ré@rﬂ[ng delay dueto GST ahcnlernuneusa tion is also
devoid of merit an;l :hu‘ls all L'hEI'pIE.EE starr-::l refe;‘:te;:l Thus, the promoter-
respondent cannot be given an;-,r' leniency on hased of aforesaid reasons
and it is well settle:;i p;ﬂt;ciple that a person ::a;*mut take benefit of his
OWn wrong. .

F.IlIl Objection mga:dfﬁg default in m;_lklng__playments due by the
complainant N |

[ — ,
42. The respondent has alleged that the complainants have breached the

terms and conditions of the agreement and contract by defaulting in
making timely payments. It was submitted by the respondent that the
complainants even after knowing the payment schadule did not pay the
instalments on time,

43. But the plea raised in this regard is devoid of merit, The complainants

had made payments regularly and timely till 2016. However, to utter
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shock of the complainants, the construction of the project site was not

moving forward. The complainants had opted for construction-linked
payment plan and hence, if the construction is not going as per the
milestone specified, the complainant can withhold payments. Hence, the
plea of the respondent is devoid of merit and thus, rejected,

G. Entitlement of complainant for refund:

G.I Direct the respondent mmpfmjr to refund an amount of Rs.
18,60,000/- paid along with intgrest at the prescribed rate from
the date of receipt of each iﬂst:ﬂmgnt of payment till the date of

refund P

F o

44. That the cﬂmplairgﬁr,é_;%, Emt:-l{;.t:‘; @ unit in the prﬁ]ect of the respondent
named as “Arete” situ:a]ted at sector 33, Gurgaon, Ha ryana for a total sale
consideration of Rs ?_;[ §EI. 325/~ The -mmplaina.nts paid an amount of Rs,
18,60,000/-. The BBA was éxecuted bemqeen the parties on 11.05.2015
and the due date of ;‘hs,s&sﬁmn in -ac‘turda‘nﬂé with clause 10.1 of BBA
comes out to be 11.11.2019-the eomplainant wrote a letter dated
18.02.2020 for I"Efl.il%f mn{mﬁltﬁhgwﬁyér ﬂ%e the same is after due
date of possession hence a case of refund is made out. However, till date
neither OC has been obtained nor possession has been offered to the
complainant,

45.Keeping in view the fact that the allottee complainant wishes 1o
withdraw from the project and demanding return of the amount recelved
by the promoter in respect of the unit with interest on failure of the
promoter to complete or inability to give posssssion of the unit in

accordance with the terms of agreement for sale or duly completed by
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46.

47,

48.

the date specified therein. The matter is covered under section 18(1) of
the Act of 2016.

The due date of possession as per agreement for sale as mentionad in the

table above is 11.11.2019 and there is delay of 1 year 9 months 27 days

on the date of filing of the complaint.

The complainant has paid only a sum of Rs. 18,60,000/- out of sale
consideration of Rs. 71,69,525/- ie, merely 25% of sale price. The
respondent had the right to .ﬁlr_ﬂrtﬁji_:l'igm_ll_z__ders to the complainant to clear
its dues and, in case the samﬁ:ﬁ:ﬁsﬂsﬁ:ﬁ not paid, to cancel the unit on
account of non-payment, However, the fespondent chose not to cancel
Er}heg[ug-date%f ﬁggﬁ?ﬁiinn had expired. Hence,
;5, un._ﬂﬂéﬁ‘lﬁ'i'fa of ﬂ{:éi,,t’f:'ﬂ_lmplainant-ﬂlinttee. to
refund the amuur@t;?%:-usit_g_d.uhy Him Under if."ct_inn 18(1) along with
interest at the prescribed rate.

the unit. In the mean

the respondent is

Further in the judgﬁ."eaﬁu;t of the Han!hlg:ﬁﬁ%iie Court of India in the
cases of Newtech Promoters and ﬂeﬁ!upérs' Private Limited Vs State
of U.P. and Ors. (supra) reiterated in case of M/s Sana Realtors

Private Limited %née; Vs ﬂq{un]d{ W lﬁ%amers SLP (Civil) No.
13005 of 2020 decided on 12.05.2022 and ohserved that:

25, The ungualified ﬂg.'ﬁ': of the allottee to EE'.'.‘.;]E refund referred Under Section
18(1)(a} and Section 19(4) of the Act is not dependent on any contingencies or
stipulations thereof. It appears that the legislature has consciously provided
this right of refund on demand as an unconditional absolute right to the
allottee, if the promoter fails to give possession of the apartment, plot or
building within the time stipulated under the terms of the agreement
regardiess of unforeseen events ar stay orders of the Court/Tribunal, which is
in either way nat attributable to the allottes/home buyer, the promoter js
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49.

50.

a1,

HARERA

under an obligation to refund the amount on demand with interest at the rate
prescribed by the State Government including compensation in the manner
provided under the Act with the proviso that if the allottee does not wish to
withdraw from the project, he shall be entitled for interest for the period of
delay till handing over possession at the rate prescribed
The promoter is responsible for all obligations, responsibilities, and
functions under the provisions of the Act of 2016, or the rules and
regulations made thereunder or to the allottes as per agreement for sale
under section 11(4)(a). The prumg“tgi-has failed to complete or unable to
give possession of the unit in a;qltdaq:e with the terms of agreement for
sale or duly l:urnpleted by the date spemﬁed therein. Accordingly, the
promoter is liable to EI'.I.E allottee, 55 the allottee wishes to withdraw from
the project, withuut prgjudlce to any «other reﬁmd}r available, to return
the amount raceiueé[ h;,r him in-respect of the 11r||t with interest at such

.‘_
i

rate as may be pres.:ﬁﬁ,pi BN

This is without pre]udﬁuﬁﬂ any u:thgi- re :crar;vaﬂahle to the allottee
including campensaﬁah fﬂr wiilcﬁ‘allq.ﬁng ma_v file an application for
adjudging cumpensatiun with the Eﬂ]udicatmg ufﬁcer under sections 71
& 72 read with secﬂn%ﬂ{lj u§ r{xe Act of uﬂplﬁ_

The authority hereby directs the promoter to return the amount received
by him i.e., Rs. 18,60,000/- (inadvertently mentioned as Rs. 30,00,072 /-
in proceedings dated 15.09.2022 and the same stands corrected by this
order) with interest at the rate of 10.00% (the State Bank of India highest
marginal cost of lending rate (MCLR) applicable as on date +2%) as
prescribed under rule 15 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 from the date of each payment till the actual
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date of refund of the amount within the timelines provided in rule 16 of
the Haryana Rules 2017 (ibid).

F.IL Direct the respondent to pay legal expenses of Rs. 1,00,000/- to the
complainant

52.The complainants in the aforesaid head are seeking relief w.r.t
compensation. Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in eivil appeal titled
as M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers Pvt. Ltd. V/s State of UP &
Ors. (Civil appeal nos. 6745- E?ﬁ 0f 2021, decided on 11.11.2021), has
held that an allottee is enanedqqq]aj;qr.mmpensatmn under sections 12,
14, 18 and section 19 which s «t-u} be decided by the adjudicating officer
as per section 71 and the quaﬁmm of ﬁﬁmpens&tmn shall be adjudged by
the adjudicating nﬂ'lﬂii' hauing due regard to fhﬁ factors mentioned in
section 72. The a;iju_dlcanng officer has exclusive jurisdiction to deal
with the complaints in respect of compensation. Therefore, the
complainants are adumnd to approach the adjudicating officer for
seeking the relief nfcﬁmpens,af:iﬂn. |

G. Directions of the Authority:

%

53. Hence, the authurgy-ﬁeﬁ-ljy paassewthis-:u:d%f and issue the following

directions under sar:tmnB? of the Act toensure com pliance of obligations

cast upon the promoter as per the Functions enrrustz-d to the Authority

under Section 34(f) of the Act of 2016-

i) The respondent/promoter is directed to refund the amount i.e., Rs.
18,60,000/- received by him from the respondent/allottee along with
interest at the rate of 10.00% p.a. as prescribed under rule 15 of the
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Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 from
the date of each payment till the actual date of refund of the amount.

iiJA period of 90 days is given to the respondent to comply with the
directions given in this order and failing which legal consequences
would follow,

iii) The respondent is further directed not to create any third-party
rights against the subject unit before full realization of the paid-up
amount along with interest thereon to the complainants, and even if,
any transfer is initiated w'ilth re:;pect to subject unit, the receivable
shall be first unl:zed for clearing dues of allottee-complainants,

54. Complaint stands d|$ﬂ_35l".jj:|' c:r& kTN %\
33. File be consigned ﬁg’ remstr_-,r, T*l
_'.f-.v:1 e N
5'\-?, 1|.|l- | I.- I i | / _Qr:."r.

\ .{-__.'-._ | ™ J

V| —
(Vijay Kuifiar Goyal)

umrhﬁ Ashok Sa
Member H_é( Mdfj'nh . IS A1 Member
Haryana Reai’]i afe Eeguta“f ' hu"th:irl'__l}r,%iurugram

B
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